

8 SC 53359/2016
STATE Vs. NEETU
FIR No. 249 /2016
PS Begum Pur

14.12.2023

Regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today.

Present: Ms. Yogita Kaushik, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Neetu @ Sita produced from Sonapat Jail.
Sh. Bharat Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Neetu @ Sita.
PW/Sh. Sanjay Anand (Ahlmad), PW/Manoj Aggarwal /Complainant and PW/Retired ASI Kallu Singh are present.

PW-2/Sh. Sanjay Anand examined-in-chief, not cross-examined by Ld. Defence Counsel despite opportunity given. He is discharged.

The statement of PW Manoj Aggarwal/Complainant and PW/Retired ASI Kallu Singh were recorded previously but the accused Neetu @ Sita was PO at that time. After his arrest, aforesaid witnesses have been re-summoned.

Ld. Defence Counsel has submitted that he has no objection if the examination-in-chief of the aforesaid witnesses is read against the accused Neetu @ Sita.

On hearing the submissions of Ld. Defence Counsel, PW Manoj Aggarwal/Complainant and PW/Retired ASI Kallu Singh are hereby tendered for cross-examination.

PW-3/Manoj Aggarwal/Complainant and PW-15/Retired ASI Kallu Singh are cross-examined and discharged.

Accused Neetu @ Sita has stated that he is

receiving threats from the rival gangs, therefore, he has requested that he be produced through VC.

Let the directions are issued to concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused Neetu @ Sita through VC for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **07.02.2024**.

(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/14.12.2023